
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

29 January 2021 
 
New regulations came into effect on 4 April 2020 to allow Councils to hold meetings 
remotely via electronic means. As such, Council and Committee meetings will occur with 
appropriate Councillors participating via a remote video link, and public access via a live 
stream video through the Mid Sussex District Council’s YouTube channel.  
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of CABINET will be held VIA REMOTE VIDEO LINK on MONDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 

2021 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   Roll Call and Virtual Meeting Explanation. 
 

 

2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

3.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4.   To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 November 
2020. 
 

3 - 6 

5.   To consider any items that the Leader agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

6.   Draft Corporate Plan and Budget for 2021/22. 
 

7 - 16 

7.   Budget Management 2020/21 - Progress Report April to December 
2020. 
 

17 - 40 

8.   Age UK Partnership Agreements. 
 

41 - 44 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0


 
 
 
To: Members of Cabinet: Councillors J Ash-Edwards (Chair), J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair), 

J Belsey, R de Mierre, S Hillier, A MacNaughton and N Webster 
 

Cabinet - 8 February 2021



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet 
held on Monday, 23rd November, 2020 

from 4.00 pm - 4.36 pm 
 
 

Present: J Ash-Edwards (Chair) 
J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

J Belsey 
R de Mierre 
 

S Hillier 
A MacNaughton 
 

N Webster 
 

 
  
 
Also Present: Councillors R Bates, A Bennett, R Clarke, A Eves, S Hatton and 

J Henwood 
 
 
 

1. ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETINGS EXPLANATION.  
 
The Leader introduced the meeting and advised that only Cabinet Members and 
Senior Officers have their cameras turned on but other Democratic Services Officers 
and observers are present at the meeting.   
 
The Leader conducted the roll call to confirm the Members present. 
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services, advised that regulations have been 
introduced to enable the Council to hold its meetings to include those participants 
attending remotely. To ensure the smooth running of such remote meetings it has 
been necessary to amend some of the Council procedure rules and such rules have 
been amended in accordance with urgency powers in the scheme of officer 
delegation to keep the Constitution legally updated. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON THE 14TH 
SEPTEMBER 2020.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

4. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS.  
 

Cabinet - 8 February 2021 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

The Leader had no urgent business. 
 

6. BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2021-22 - HALF YEAR PROGRESS REPORT.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report noting that the 
forecast revenue outturn overspend is approximately £1.8m after Government 
support has been factored in. This is related to a significant reduction in income as a 
result of the pandemic.  
 
He noted that treasury management income is projecte
[...]
 Reserve as detailed in paragraph 36; 
 
(ii) the variations to the Capital Programme contained in paragraph 53 in 
 accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B3. 
 
And noted: 
(iii) the remainder of the report. 
 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE 2ND QUARTER OF 2020/21.  
 
Emma Sheridan, Business Unit Leader, Community Services, Policy and 
Performance introduced the report and noted that despite the pandemic, the overall 
performance results are positive. 
 
In response to a query by the Deputy Leader, she confirmed that where areas are 
underperforming, it is mainly related to the pandemic, for example with the Leisure 
Centre closures or where face-to-face wellbeing services have not been able to take 
place. The Council has renegotiated targets with Public Health and realigned 
services that can be provided online. 
 
The Deputy Leader noted the positive achievement of the percentage of undisputed 
invoices paid. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery welcomed the news that 
the amount of waste going to landfill is less than the target, especially considering the 
increased amount of people currently at home. He acknowledged that work is still 
required to increase recycling. To assist with this, he highlighted the imminent launch 
of the small waste and electrical items project and the employment of service 
redesign consultants – welcoming the possibility of the Council being able to move 
forward with a wider food waste project in the future. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community noted that the pandemic has led to 
overperformance in some areas, particularly in a surge of antisocial behaviour 
incidents.  However, the amount of cases being resolved is positive. He noted that 
the Land Charges team has also experienced a busy period as they respond to 
personal search queries whilst the search companies are not able to carry these out 

Cabinet - 8 February 2021 5



 
 

 
 

in person at the Council Reception. He also rais
[...]
il to adopt a revised Corporate Plan and financial 
strategy during September 2020.   

4. The provisional settlement announced for us on 17th December 2020 was better than 
expected.  The main improvements were the announcement of two Covid-related 
grants together worth around £1m to help our revenue position.   The New Homes 
Bonus scheme continues for one more year albeit with a reduction in legacy 
payments, but the continuation does help our general reserve position.  

5. As a result of this, the draft service and financial plans for 2021/22 considered by the 
Scrutiny Committee require only minor changes.  This enables the Council to approve 
a balanced budget with a reduced call on reserves. 

Recommendations  

6. Cabinet is requested to recommend to Council the proposals for 2021/22 as set 
out in the report to the Scrutiny Committee and as amended by this report, 
specifically: 

i. The financial outlook facing the Council given the extent of the Covid-19 
pandemic;  

ii. The proposed increase in Council Tax;  
iii. The strategy to use General Reserve to balance the budget over the short 

term;  
iv. The proposed Capital Programme; and  
v. The service commentaries and supporting summary budget tables for 

each business unit.  
Background  

7. The proposals set out in the draft Corporate Plan and Budget have been made using 
the same approach as in previous years and are the result of a process of budget and 
service review which has covered all the Council’s services.  Necessarily many of the 
income and expenditure budgets have been affected by the Covid pandemic. 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
Contact Officer: Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources 

Email:  peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477315 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: Yes 
Report to: Cabinet 
 8 February 2021 

Cabinet - 8 February 2021 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk


 

8. The draft proposals were published for a period of consultation
[...]
 of a volume of enquiries. A Member 
raised the need to continue with capturing customer feedback in person (by phone) rather 
than relying on online forms. 
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services noted the impact of the pandemic on the increased 
workload for the Environmental Health, Land Charges and Building Control teams, and the 
forthcoming focus of Democratic Services in implementing a Governance review and 
facilitating elections in a Covid-secure manner. It was noted that the elections are paid for 
externally and so the budgeted amount is appropriate.  
 
Members discussed the Capital Programme, particularly around sustainability.  The Head of 

Cabinet - 8 February 2021 13



 

 

Corporate Resources confirmed that the Council strikes a balance between environmental 
efficiencies and value for money in terms of items such as heating and windows. 
 
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendation contained in the report, which 
was agreed with 10 in favour, 1 against and 4 abstentions.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

 The Committee considered the proposals for 2021/22 set out in the report and agreed any 
comments or recommendations that it wishes to make to Cabinet on:  
 
(a) The financial outlook facing the Council given the extent of the Covid-19 pandemic;  
  
(b) The proposed increase in Council Tax;  
  
(c) The strategy to use General Reserve to balance the budget over the short term;  
  
(d) The proposed Capital Programme; and  
  
(e) The service commentaries and supporting summary budget tables for each business unit. 
 

 
8. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 
 

Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services introduced the report, noting the 2 items to be 
discussed at the meeting in March. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation contained in the report which was 
agreed unanimously. 

 
 RESOLVED 

 
The Committee agreed the indicative Work Programme
[...]
ugh the
pandemic, the Cabinet is recommended to create a specific reserve to cover the costs of
the repeated closing and reopening of the facilities.  This will be financed by a £500k
transfer from General Reserve.

5. Finally, the last Budget Management highlighted the potential change to projected
financial forecasts at that time, as a result of the second lockdown that commenced on 5
November.  Since then, further Government announcements lead to the district being
placed in Tier 4 from Boxing Day and then in a national lockdown from 5 January 2021.
This will almost certainly change the projected forecasts within this report, but further
income losses will be covered by the Income Compensation scheme.

Recommendations 

6. To recommend to Council for approval:

(i) that £500,000 be transferred to a Leisure Covid Support Reserve from
General Reserve as detailed in paragraph 19;

(ii) that £38,170 grant income relating to Rough Sleepers Initiative be
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 32;

REPORT OF: Head of Corporate Resources 
Contact Officer: Cathy Craigen, Chief Accountant 

Email: Cathy.craigen@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477384 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Cabinet 

8th February 2021 

Cabinet - 8 February 2021 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Cathy.craigen@midsussex.gov.uk


 
 

(iii) that £76,500 grant income relating to New Burdens funding to cover the 
cost of administering the new Business grants in respect of Covid be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 33; 

(iv) that £48,631 grant income relating to Local Authority Compliance and 
Enforcement grant be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 34; 

(v) that £9,663 grant income relating to New Burdens funding for Housing 
Benefit Accuracy Award Initiative and Severe Disability Premium Gateway 
Initiative be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 35; 

(vi) that £75,000 grant income relating to support in respect of Covid-19 
preventative interventions delivered by Environmental Health teams be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 36; 

(vii) that £61,418 grant income in respect of Journey to Work funding, to fund 
work being undertaken by the Employment Projects Co-ordinator be 
transferred to the Revenues and Benefits New Burdens Specific Reserve as 
detailed in paragraph 37; 

(viii) that £26,026 grant income to Implement the Test and Trace Support 
Payment scheme be transferred to the Revenues and Benefits New 
Burdens Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 38; 

(ix) the variations to the Capital Programme contained in paragraph 48 in 
accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B3; 

(x) that prior year debtors in respect of Horsham District Council’s 
Contribution to the Census Partnership be written off as detailed in 
Appendix A of this report. 

To note: 
(xi) the remainder of the report. 

 
REVENUE SPENDING 
Position to the end of December 2020 

7. This is the fourth budget management report for the current financial year.  This is 
intended to inform Members how key income and expenditure targets are performing after 
the first three quarters of 2020/21 and to give an indication of the likely position at the end 
of the year. 

Expenditure and Income to date 

8. Table 1 details ’actuals’ to date for the key income categories and salaries expenditure, 
compared to their profiled budgets.  It gives a snapshot position on performance to the 
end of December only.  This table also details the projected year-end position for these 
key income categories, but this only forms part of the consideration for the year-end 
predictions for the Council’s overall revenue budget. 

  

Cabinet - 8 February 2021 18



 
 

 

Table 1: Key income/expenditure to the end of December 2020 

 INCOME    2020/21   Profiled   2020/21 
Pressure/ 
(Saving)  

Pressure/ 
(Saving) Projected 

    Actual to   2020/21   Original To end  To end Year-end
[...]
ise.

34. In November, the Council received £48,631 from MHCLG for Local Authority Compliance
and Enforcement grant, which is a grant to aid activities to raise Business and Public
awareness of Regulations and guidance in respect Covid 19 restrictions, encouraging
compliance and enforcement where necessary. Members are requested to approve this
sum be earmarked in Specific Reserve for this purpose.

Cabinet - 8 February 2021 23



 
 

35. In November, we received £8,825 and £838 from Department for Work and Pensions in 
respect of New Burdens for Housing Benefit Accuracy Award Initiative and Severe 
Disability Premium Gateway Initiative respectively. Members are requested to approve 
that these sums be earmarked to the New Burdens reserves to offset costs as they arise. 

36. In November, we received £75,000 grant from West Sussex County Council for Support in 
respect of Covid-19 preventative interventions delivered by Environmental Health teams. 
This is part of £150,000 grant in total for which a further £75,000 is expected in January. 
Members are requested to approve these sums be earmarked to Specific reserves for this 
purpose. 

37. In October, we received £61,418 grant from the Business Rates Pool in respect of 
Journey to Work funding, to fund work being undertaken by the Employment Projects Co-
ordinator. Members are requested to approve the transfer of this sum to Revenues and 
Benefits New Burdens specific reserves to meet this additional cost. 

38. £26,026 was received from MHCLG in October to Implement the Test and Trace Support 
Payment scheme. Members are requested to approve the transfer of this sum to 
Revenues and Benefits New Burdens specific reserves to offset costs as they arise. 

 

SPENDING ON CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND REVENUE PROJECTS 

Position to the end of December 2020 

39. The Capital Programme and Revenue Projects for 2020/21, now stands at £7,085,000.  
This includes slippage from the 2019/20 Capital Programme and current year capita
[...]
se organisations help the Council fulfil 
its corporate priorities by providing effective and responsive services which contribute 
to strong and resilient communities.   

4. Existing partnership agreements with Mid Sussex Voluntary Service, Citizens Advice 
and Action in Rural Sussex run until March 2022 with Age UK West Sussex, Brighton 
& Hove and Age UK East Grinstead partnership agreements expiring in March 2021.  

5. The paper provides information about the vital services Age UK West Sussex, 
Brighton & Hove and Age UK East Grinstead provide and the funding commitments 
and requests a one-year extension to bring them in line with the other partnership 
agreements which currently run to March 2022.  

Recommendations 

6. Members of the Cabinet are recommended to: 

(i) Extend Age UK East Grinstead an annual grant of £18,269 for one year, from Apr 
2021 - Mar 2022. 

(ii) Extend Age UK West Sussex, Brighton & Hove an annual grant of £54,807 for one 
year, from Apr 2021 - Mar 2022. 

 

Background 

7. The Council currently has Partnership Agreements in place with the following five 
Social Sector organisations:  

Cabinet - 8 February 2021 41

Agenda Item 8

mailto:paul.turner@midsussex.gov.uk


  

 Age UK East Grinstead (2019-21) - £17,823 pa.  

 Age UK West Sussex (2019-21) - £53,470 pa.  

 Mid Sussex Voluntary Action (2019-22) - £38,471 pa.   

 Action in Rural Sussex (2019-22) - £7,226 pa. 

 Citizens Advice (2019-22) - £119,404 pa. (joint funding agreement with           
            WSCC and other District Councils in West Sussex - option to extend 1 further  
            year 2022-23) 
 

8. The term Social Sector refers to volunteers, charities and social enterprises that are 
at the core of civil society. ‘Civil society refers to individuals and organisations when 
they act with the primary purpose of creating social value, independent of state 
control. By social value we mean enriched lives and a fairer society for all’ (Civil 
Society Strategy:
[...]
1/22.
	7 Budget Management 2020/21 - Progress Report April to December 2020.
	BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2020/21 – PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO DECEMBER 2020
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Recommendations
	REVENUE SPENDING
	Position to the end of December 2020
	Expenditure and Income to date
	Covid-19 related pressures to the end of December 2020
	Update on the Proposed Mitigation of Forecast Overspend
	Miscellaneous
	SPENDING ON CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND REVENUE PROJECTS
	Position to the end of December 2020
	Variances to the 2020/21 Capital Programme and Revenue Projects
	Proposed Variations to the Capital Programme and Revenue Projects
	S106 contributions committed/utilised to the end of December 2020
	FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
	EQUALITY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE IMPLICATIONS
	OTHER MATERIAL IMPLICATIONS
	Background Papers

	8 Age UK Partnership Agreements.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet 
held on Monday, 8th February, 2021 

from 4.00 pm - 5.10 pm 
 
 

Present: J Ash-Edwards (Chair) 
J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

J Belsey 
R de Mierre 
 

S Hillier 
A MacNaughton 
 

N Webster 
 

 
  
 
Also Present: Councillors R Bates, R Clarke, A Eves, I Gibson, S Hatton, 

J Henwood and R Salisbury 
 
 
 

1. ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETING EXPLANATION.  
 
The Leader introduced the meeting and advised that only Cabinet Members and 
Senior Officers have their cameras turned on, but other Democratic Services Officers 
and observers were present at the meeting.  The Leader conducted the roll call to 
confirm the Members present. 
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services advised that regulations were introduced 
last April to enable the Council to hold its meetings to include those participants 
attending remotely. Members have control over their own microphones and are 
called to speak at the discretion of the Leader. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Belsey declared a prejudicial interest in item 8 as he is the Chairman of 
AGE UK East Grinstead. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 
2020.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and electronically signed by the Leader.  
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS.  
 
The Leader advised that a report on Ansty Village Centre S106 release of funds was 
to be discussed as urgent business.  



 
 

 
 

 
Emma Sheridan, Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and 
Performance introduced the report.  She confirmed the funds had been received after 
the publication of the agenda and the funds were required imminently to meet tight 
planning deadlines for stage 1 of the build.  They could only be used for this purpose 
and the amount exceeded the jurisdiction of the Cabinet Member.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth welcomed the report.  He noted the good 
work completed by the Ansty Village Centre Trust (AVCT) which benefited Ansty and 
the surrounding communities.  He expressed concern over the amount of matched 
funding raised by the Sports and Social Club compared to the contributions already 
made to the project by the Council.   
  
The Business Unit Leader highlighted that the S106 specifically requested funds for 
this site; if the money was not used it would have to be returned. The pandemic had 
severely impacted the intended fundraising efforts of the Sports and Social Club, who 
are aware they need to raise more funds. Officers would continue to provide support 
and the Club was committed to ongoing fundraising.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services congratulated the Club on their 
fundraising efforts to date and the Business Unit Leader confirmed that a report on 
the remaining funds would be produced when the S106 money is received and 
additional funds are requested by the organisation.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning confirmed that Covid had severely 
impacted their fundraising efforts.  It is an important development for the whole of the 
District as many people use the facilities. He supported the recommendations.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community also supported the recommendations.  He 
noted it was a long-term project and the site will provide sporting opportunities for 
people of all ages and abilities from across the District. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth noted that projects do run over predicted 
cost and expressed concern that not all figures had been correct in the report of 
2019. AVCT had made great achievements and he supported the recommendations.   
 
The Leader confirmed the Sports and Social Club’s strong track record of fund 
raising and it was important to support them. The facility supports a wider catchment 
area across the District and will assist people post-Covid to return to sporting 
activities.  He reiterated that the money from developer was for a specific purpose.  
 
The Leader took Members to the recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
Cabinet agreed to the Release of S106 contributions to:  
 
(a) award £128,040 to the Ansty Village Centre Trust  

(b) award £74,613 to the Ansty Community Sports Club  
 

6. DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN AND BUDGET FOR 2021/22.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report.  He noted that the 
settlement had been announced and there were no changes to the draft to be 



 
 

 
 

considered by Council at the next meeting.  The report had been scrutinised. He 
explained how National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) is designed to reward Local 
Authorities which encourage business growth and the increased revenue from the 
Rampion site. The money received is a bonus for encouraging the renewal energy 
site. The figures would be adjusted for 2021/22 based on projections due to the sites 
at Rampion and DPD. It was likely that the Council may not have to use general 
reserves next year (2021/22).   A reset was introduced to NNDR in 2014 which has 
not been activated but if activated it removes any growth over the notional need of 
the Council.  If the reset is triggered it would affect 2022/23. He is confident it will 
shortly be triggered and less NNDR income will be received in the following years, 
and then there will be an extra draw on general reserves.  He will provide an update 
for Members in MIS.    
 
The Leader noted the benefits of this element of a green recovery and the probable 
use of general reserves in future years. 
 
The Deputy Leader highlighted the uncertainty of the current climate for longer-term 
planning.  She acknowledged fiscal certainty concerns regarding the benefits of 
renewable energy sites and whether the Council might accept more applications for 
renewable energy sites.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth welcomed an MIS update for Members 
and asked if the settlement and reset might happen at the same time, as the Council 
needs to plan soon for 2023/2024. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community also expressed concern with the uncertainty 
regarding the reset and further development of the rural areas of the District.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services thanked the Head of Corporate 
Resources for his clear explanation.  She expressed concern at the Council’s 
increased expenditure due to Covid and asked if that had been considered. She 
noted that West Sussex County Council had received more funding from central 
Government.  
 
The Head of Corporate Resources confirmed the Council retains the additional funds 
from Rampion until the reset is activated and the base line need is adjusted or 
changes are made to the NNDR system, i.e. rates for virtual businesses. The 
revenue is secure for the coming year.  Local Authorities would like more certainty 
with NNDR funding.  It would be too late when the settlement figure is released and 
more might be known when the next Budget is announced.  The additional 
expenditure, due to Covid, had not been considered and appeals for some types of 
facility were still in progress.  Figures for 2021/22 are known and partly for 2022/23. 
 
The Leader advised it was difficult to make forecasts and recommend budgets in 
these uncertain times.  The Council has a strong track record and has diversified its 
income to ensure a strong financial position.  Covid has had a severe impact 
reducing income and increasing cost, the bounce back of the economy is uncertain 
following the roll out of vaccinations. Key services have kept running, paid from 
reserves, which is not sustainable in the longer term. Action must be taken to 
maintain reserves.  He thanked the Scrutiny Committee and advised that the Head of 
Corporate Resources should make a minor change to recommendation (iii) changing 
short term to medium term. 
 
He took the Members to the recommendations, including the update to 
recommendation (iii) which were agreed unanimously. 



 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Cabinet recommend to Council the proposals for 2021/22 as set out in the report 
to the Scrutiny Committee and as amended by this report, specifically: 
 
i. The financial outlook facing the Council given the extent of the Covid-19 
pandemic; 
ii. The proposed increase in Council Tax; 
iii. The strategy to use General Reserve to balance the budget over the medium 
term; 
iv. The proposed Capital Programme; and 
v. The service commentaries 
 

7. BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2020/21 - PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO DECEMBER 
2020.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report.  He highlighted the 
overspend of 1.9m in the year.  He noted the setting up a small reserve to finance 
support to the Leisure Centres which are costly when shut but a good income stream 
when open.  Figures will change due to the current climate, any assumptions made 
may need to be revised and the overspend may change. General Reserves have 
been used to absorb the impact.  
 
The Leader noted the adverse impact caused by the additional lockdowns.   
 
The Deputy Leader expressed concern about future income due to pressures on 
industrial rents by the pandemic.  
 
The Head of Corporate Resources confirmed some businesses made contact about 
their rent and the Council is in constant contact with its tenants. Some people have 
applied for grants, but the applications rate could be higher.  He was pleased to be 
able to fund minor capital projects in the current climate. The Council must keep 
investing in recreation centres.   The public art project funded by S106 funds was 
controversial, but the money had been allocated for that purpose and officers 
conducted extensive research. The works at St John Park recreation ground was an 
ongoing commitment to improve that site using S106 monies.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth expressed concern over the increase in 
figures to the year end. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services was saddened to see the writing off of 
Horsham District Council’s contribution and sought reassurance that everything had 
been done to obtain payment.  She queried whether the figures for industrial rents 
were based on invoices or income.  
 
The Head of Corporate Resources advised he would provide detailed figures to 
Cabinet and expenditure can be an annual cost incurred at one particular time.  All 
income is budgeted on creation of invoices, bad debts are only written off after all 
avenues to seek payment have been exhausted.  Horsham District Council were 
never happy with the partnership but the other partner had paid their bill in full. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning asked whether the income derived 
from temporary accommodation should be listed separately.  The temporary 



 
 

 
 

accommodation is an asset and the temporary accommodation expenditure would 
have been higher, it would show the reduction in costs to the Council.  
 
The Deputy Leader noted the importance of the Leisure Centres to the residents for 
wellbeing and socialising aspects and asked whether the application for funding to 
the National Leisure Fund was reflected in the budget. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources advised that income from temporary 
accommodation was listed as a net figure incorporating the Bed & Breakfast 
expenditure.  A detailed report on the reduction in temporary accommodation costs 
could be produced to update Members in MIS.  Funds from the National Leisure 
Fund were not included as they had not been received.  
 
The Leader highlighted the improved service provided to the vulnerable people.  He 
took the Members to the recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
The Cabinet noted the report and recommend to Council: 
 
(i) that £500,000 be transferred to a Leisure Covid Support Reserve from General 
Reserve as detailed in paragraph 19; 
(ii) that £38,170 grant income relating to Rough Sleepers Initiative be transferred to 
Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 32; 
(iii) that £76,500 grant income relating to New Burdens funding to cover the cost of 
administering the new Business grants in respect of Covid be transferred to Specific 
Reserve as detailed in paragraph 33; 
(iv) that £48,631 grant income relating to Local Authority Compliance and 
Enforcement grant be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 34; 
(v) that £9,663 grant income relating to New Burdens funding for Housing Benefit 
Accuracy Award Initiative and Severe Disability Premium Gateway Initiative be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 35; 
(vi) that £75,000 grant income relating to support in respect of Covid-19 preventative 
interventions delivered by Environmental Health teams be transferred to Specific 
Reserve as detailed in paragraph 36; 
(vii) that £61,418 grant income in respect of Journey to Work funding, to fund work 
being undertaken by the Employment Projects Co-ordinator be transferred to the 
Revenues and Benefits New Burdens Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 37; 
(viii) that £26,026 grant income to Implement the Test and Trace Support Payment 
scheme be transferred to the Revenues and Benefits New Burdens Specific Reserve 
as detailed in paragraph 38; 
(ix) the variations to the Capital Programme contained in paragraph 48 in accordance 
with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B3; 
(x) that prior year debtors in respect of Horsham District Council’s Contribution to the 
Census Partnership be written off as detailed in Appendix A of this report. 
To note: 
(xi) the remainder of the report. 
 

The Cabinet Member for Environment & Service Delivery  
was exited from the meeting to the waiting room at 5:01 pm. 

 

8. AGE UK PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENTS.  
 
Emma Sheridan, Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and 
Performance introduced the report. She sought approval to extend the existing 



 
 

 
 

agreements for AGE UK services within the District which continued to be critical to 
support vulnerable residents during the pandemic. The extension would bring the 
contracts in line with other agreements for other Community and Voluntary Sector 
organisations which are due to end in March 2022.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community confirmed it had been considered at a recent 
meeting of the Cabinet Grants Panel and supported the recommendations. The 
extension would give the organisations some certainty in these difficult times. The 
tackling of social isolation of the over 50s is important work for Age UK in the District 
and nationally.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services expressed concern with the financial 
implications of the tendering process of West Sussex County Council (WSCC) for 
contracts after June 2021 and the extension of these contracts.  
 
The Business Unit Leader confirmed that WSCC are currently tendering for many 
services, including this on-going work and the new contracts start next financial year.  
Officers are already talking to all parties with regards to the provision of  services 
post-Covid and for 2022-23 onwards. This includes the possibility that organisations 
don’t get a contract with WSCC and the impacts of reduced contract budgets under 
the current WSCC tender.  It is expected that Age UK will be contracted for some 
services  they are aware that it may be less or different that was the case previously. 
Officers are working closely with the organisations to discuss new ways of workings 
and how they plan to deliver services post Covid.   
 
The Leader took Members to the recommendations which were agreed with 6 votes 
in favour.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet recommended to: 
 
(i) Extend Age UK East Grinstead an annual grant of £18,269 for one year, from   

Apr 2021 - Mar 2022. 
 

(ii)     Extend Age UK West Sussex, Brighton & Hove an annual grant of £54,807 for 
one year, from Apr 2021 - Mar 2022. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Service Delivery  

re-joined the meeting at 17.09 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.10 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


